

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division

THE CONSTITUTION PARTY OF)	
VIRGINIA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-349 (JAG)
)	
v.)	
)	
VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND/OR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General

Carol L. Lewis (VSB No. 92362)
Assistant Attorney General

Erin B. Ashwell (VSB No. 79538)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 692-0558 – Telephone
(804) 786-2650 – Facsimile
clewis@oag.state.va.us

Donald D. Anderson (VSB No. 22114)
Samuel T. Towell (VSB No. 71512)
Deputy Attorneys General

Heather Hays Lockerman (VSB No. 65535)
Marshall H. Ross (VSB No. 29674)
Senior Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs’ filing for relief on the literal eve of a petition signature deadline dictates that their claims be barred by the doctrine of laches.....	6
II. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	9
A. Plaintiffs have not established that they are likely to succeed on the merits.....	9
B. Plaintiffs have not shown that they are likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief	14
C. The balance of equities and public interest factors independently foreclose a grant of preliminary equitable relief	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alberto v. Cochran,
 No. CL20000997 (Roanoke City Cir. Ct. June 4, 2020)..... 16

Am. Party of Tex. v. White,
 415 U.S. 767 (1974) 8

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 2, 10, 11, 20

Bullock v. Carter,
 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 3

Burdick v. Takushi,
 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 2, 9, 10, 11

Clements v. Fashing,
 457 U.S. 957 (1982) 8

Costello v. United States,
 365 U.S. 265 (1961) 7

Curtin v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98627 7

Faulkner v. Va. Dep’t of Elections,
 2020 Va. Cir. LEXIS 70 16

Jenness v. Fortson,
 403 U.S. 431 (1971) 1, 8, 10

Lean on McLean v. Showalter,
 2020 Va. Cir. LEXIS 74 16

Lubin v. Panish,
 415 U.S. 709 (1974) 13

Marcellus v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
 849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017) 11

McCarthy v. Askew,
 540 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1976) 12

McCarthy v. Austin,
 423 F. Supp. 990 (W.D. Mich. 1976) 12

<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976)	12
<i>McCarthy v. Noel</i> , 420 F. Supp. 799 (D.R.I. 1976)	12
<i>McCarthy v. Tribbitt</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Del. 1976)	12
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 219 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Va. 2012)	7, 9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 18
<i>Richmond for All v. Va. Dep’t of Elections</i> , No. CL20002432 (Richmond City Cir. Ct. June 9, 2020)	16
<i>Simkins v. Gressette</i> , 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	9
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	2, 10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	passim
<i>Wood v. Quinn</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D. Va. 2000)	8
Statutes	
Title 24.2 of the <i>Virginia Code</i>	9
Va. Code § 24.2-505 et seq.	4, 12
Va. Code § 24.2-506.	4, 5, 11
Va. Code § 24.2-507	4, 6, 7

Va. Code § 24.2-512 et seq.....	12
Va. Code § 24.2-522(A).....	11
Va. Code § 24.2-543	4, 5, 6, 11
Va. Code § 24.2-603.1	13
Va. Code § 24.2-648	14
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-700(4).....	4

Other Authorities

Executive Order Fifty-One (2020) (Northam).....	3, 7
Executive Order Fifty-Five (2020) (Northam)	3, 12
Order of Public Health Emergency Two (2020) (Northam & Oliver).....	3
